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V2

1. Added 1.2V for Bank 1 & 2.
2. Fix DDR CK P/N Swap issue. The clock pair on DDR3 chip is swapped accidentally.
3. Add 3.3V LED.
4. Removed 809 connection to RECONFIGN. Connects to READY.
5. Changed flash to SO-8 150mil part.
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Power Tree

5V -----> 3.3V 1A DCDC (Shared M0522) (IO)   --> 1.2V 200mA LDO (XC6206) (MIPI LP)
     |
     |--> 1.5V 1A DCDC (Shared M0522) (DDR3) --> 0.75V VTT (SGM2054)
     |
     |--> 1.0V 3A DCDC (M0503) (Core)
     |
     |--> 1.8V 500mA DCDC (MT3410L Low Ripple) (SERDES / MIPI)
     |
     |--> 1.0V 500mA DCDC (MT3410L Low Ripple) (SERDES)
     

VFB=0.8V
VO=0.976V

VFB=0.6V
VO=0.976V

Add MAX809 1.2V up to 100mA current
Control FPGA power up using READY. 
R59=5.1K when using 1.8V VDDIO_3_4_5_12.
Keep trace as short as possible from MAX809 to connector.

SOM POWER

5V to 1.0V/3A

5V to 1.5V/1A

5V to 1.8V/500mA

5V to 1.0V/500mA5V to 3.3V/1A
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SYS_PWR_PG P14_IOR72A/READY/RPLL1_T_IN0/LVDS/DQ5
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TPS51206 VS SGM2054
P1  VDDQSNS  VREFIN
P9  S5  PGOOD

R106 DNC for TPS51206.
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Dual SPI mode only.

PUDC_B=Internal Pull Down

DONE/RECONFIG_N=Internal Pull Up

Button Manual Reset FPGA

E5/E6/E7/E8/F8/E9/F10/E10 BANK1
B13/A13/B14/A14/D13/C14 BANK2

C15/B15/E15/D15 BANK12

E13/E14/F12/F13/F11/G11/F15/G15 BANK3
G13/G14/H15/J15/G12/H12 BANK4

H5/H6/K5/J5 BANK10
F5/G5/K4/K3 BANK11

Mode[1:0]=2'b01

When 1.8V selected, SPI flash
must be changed to 1.8V parts.

FPGA IO

VDDIO_3_4_5_12

VDDIO_3_4_5_12

VDDIO_3_4_5_12

H5/IOL48A/GCLKT_17/LVDS
H6/IOL48B/GCLKC_17/LVDS
K5/IOL50A/GCLKT_16/LVDS
J5/IOL50B/GCLKC_16/LVDS

F5/IOL41A/LVDS
G5/IOL41B/LVDS
K4/IOL45A/GCLKT_18/LVDS
K3/IOL45B/GCLKC_18/LVDS

C15/IOR1A/TCK
B15/IOR1B/TDI
E15/IOR3A/TMS
D15/IOR3B/TDO

E13_IOR5A/CCLK/LVDS
E14_IOR5B/MODE0/LVDS
F12_IOR9A/D00/DIN/MISO/MI1/LVDS
F13_IOR9B/CSI_B/MOSI/MI0/LVDS
F11_IOR15A/D11/LVDS
G11_IOR15B/D12/LVDS
F15_IOR17A/MODE1/GCLKT_4/LVDS
G15_IOR17B/D10/GCLKC_4/LVDS

G13_IOR20A/D01/MI2/LVDS/DQ4
G14_IOR20B/D02/MI3/LVDS/DQ4
H15_IOR34A/D13/LVDS/DQ4
J15_IOR34B/EMCCLK/LVDS/DQ4
G12_IOR36A/GCLKT_5/PLL/LVDS/DQ4
H12_IOR36B/GCLKC_5/PLL/LVDS/DQ4

H11_IOR41A/D14/GCLKT_7/LVDS
H10_IOR41B/D15/GCLKC_7/LVDS

J13_IOR57A/GCLKT_6/LVDS/DQ5
J14_IOR57B/GCLKC_6/LVDS/DQ5
J11_IOR59A/LVDS/DQ5
K11_IOR59B/LVDS/DQ5
K12_IOR61A/D07/SDA/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
K13_IOR61B/RDWR_B/SCL/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
L13_IOR63A/D03/SI/SSI0/LVDS/DQS5
L14_IOR63B/D04/SSPI_CS_N/LVDS/DQS5
L15_IOR66A/D05/SO/SSI1/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
M15_IOR66B/D06/SSPI_CLK/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
L12_IOR68A/LVDS/DQ5
M13_IOR68B/LVDS/DQ5
N14_IOR70A/D08/SSPI_WPN/SSI2/LVDS/DQ5
N15_IOR70B/D09/CLKHOLD_N/SSI3/LVDS/DQ5
P14_IOR72A/READY/RPLL1_T_IN0/LVDS/DQ5
P15_IOR72B/CSO_B/MCS_N/PLL/LVDS/DQ5

E5_IOT74A/LVDS/DQ0
E6_IOT74B/LVDS/DQ0
E7_IOT76A/TPLL_T_IN0/LVDS/DQ0
E8_IOT76B/TPLL_C_IN0/LVDS/DQ0
F8_IOT78A/LVDS/DQ0
E9_IOT78B/LVDS/DQ0
F10_IOT89A/GCLKT_1/LVDS/DQ0
E10_IOT89B/GCLKC_1/LVDS/DQ0

B13_IOT142A/LVDS/DQ3
A13_IOT142B/DOUT/LVDS/DQ3
B14_IOT144A/LVDS/DQ3
A14_IOT144B/LVDS/DQ3
D13_IOT146A/PLL/FB0/LVDS/DQ3
C14_IOT146B/PLL/FB0/LVDS/DQ3

H13_IOR47A/DONE
K15_IOR56A/RECONFIG_N
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Bank 10

Bank 11

Bank 12

GW5AT-LV60UG225

U5F

BGA225-0P8-13X13

IOL48A/GCLKT_17/LVDS
H5

IOL48B/GCLKC_17/LVDS
H6

IOL50A/GCLKT_16/LVDS
K5

IOL50B/GCLKC_16/LVDS
J5

IOL66A/PUDC_B/LPLL1_T_IN1/LVDS
K1

IOL41A/LVDS
F5

IOL41B/LVDS
G5

IOL45A/GCLKT_18/LVDS
K4

IOL45B/GCLKC_18/LVDS
K3

IOR1A/TCK
C15

IOR1B/TDI
B15

IOR3A/TMS
E15

IOR3B/TDO
D15

SW1
PushButton-4P
sw-smd_4p-l3_0-w2_8-p1_65

1

4

2

3

Bank 1

Bank 2

GW5AT-LV60UG225

U5A

BGA225-0P8-13X13

IOT74A/LVDS/DQ0
E5

IOT74B/LVDS/DQ0
E6

IOT76A/TPLL_T_IN0/LVDS/DQ0
E7

IOT76B/TPLL_C_IN0/LVDS/DQ0
E8

IOT78A/LVDS/DQ0
F8

IOT78B/LVDS/DQ0
E9

IOT89A/GCLKT_1/SERDES_Q0CLKIN0/LVDS/DQ0
F10

IOT89B/GCLKC_1/LVDS/DQ0
E10

IOT142A/LVDS/DQ3
B13

IOT142B/DOUT/LVDS/DQ3
A13

IOT144A/LVDS/DQ3
B14

IOT144B/LVDS/DQ3
A14

IOT146A/TPLL1_T_IN1/TPLL1_T_FB0/LVDS/DQ3
D13

IOT146B/TPLL1_C_IN1/TPLL1_C_FB0/LVDS/DQ3
C14

R27
4.7K
0402-CLR

R9 4.7K 0402-CLR

C8
0.1uF
0402-CLR

R28
1K
0402-CLR

D1 LED_RED

D0603-CLR

C97
0.1uF
0402-CLR

U4

GD25Q32ETIGR
SO-8-150MIL

VCC
8

HOLD#/IO3
7

WP#/IO2
3

VSS
4

CS#
1MISO/IO1
2MOSI/IO0
5SCK
6

Bank 5

GW5AT-LV60UG225

U5C

BGA225-0P8-13X13

IOR41A/D14/GCLKT_7/LVDS
H11

IOR41B/D15/GCLKC_7/LVDS
H10

IOR47A/DONE
H13

IOR56A/RECONFIG_N
K15

IOR57A/GCLKT_6/LVDS/DQ5
J13

IOR57B/GCLKC_6/LVDS/DQ5
J14

IOR59A/LVDS/DQ5
J11

IOR59B/LVDS/DQ5
K11

IOR61A/D07/SDA/RPLL1_T_IN2/LVDS/DQ5
K12

IOR61B/RDWR_B/SCL/RPLL1_C_IN2/LVDS/DQ5
K13

IOR63A/D03/SI/SSI0/LVDS/DQS5
L13

IOR63B/D04/SSPI_CS_N/LVDS/DQS5
L14

IOR66A/D05/SO/SSI1/RPLL1_T_IN1/LVDS/DQ5
L15

IOR66B/D06/SSPI_CLK/RPLL1_C_IN1/LVDS/DQ5
M15

IOR68A/LVDS/DQ5
L12

IOR68B/LVDS/DQ5
M13

IOR70A/D08/SSPI_WPN/SSI2/LVDS/DQ5
N14

IOR70B/D09/CLKHOLD_N/SSI3/LVDS/DQ5
N15

IOR72A/READY/RPLL1_T_IN0/LVDS/DQ5
P14

IOR72B/CSO_B/MCS_N/RPLL1_C_IN0/LVDS/DQ5
P15

Bank 3

Bank 4

GW5AT-LV60UG225

U5B

BGA225-0P8-13X13

IOR5A/CCLK/LVDS
E13

IOR5B/MODE0/LVDS
E14

IOR9A/D00/DIN/MISO/MI1/LVDS
F12

IOR9B/CSI_B/MOSI/MI0/LVDS
F13

IOR15A/D11/LVDS
F11

IOR15B/D12/LVDS
G11

IOR17A/MODE1/GCLKT_4/LVDS
F15

IOR17B/D10/GCLKC_4/LVDS
G15

IOR20A/D01/MI2/LVDS/DQ4
G13

IOR20B/D02/MI3/LVDS/DQ4
G14

IOR34A/D13/LVDS/DQ4
H15

IOR34B/EMCCLK/LVDS/DQ4
J15

IOR36A/GCLKT_5/RRPLL0_T_IN1/LVDS/DQ4
G12

IOR36B/GCLKC_5/RPLL0_C_IN1/LVDS/DQ4
H12

R8 4.7K 0402-CLR

H5/IOL48A/GCLKT_17/LVDS
H6/IOL48B/GCLKC_17/LVDS
K5/IOL50A/GCLKT_16/LVDS
J5/IOL50B/GCLKC_16/LVDS

F5/IOL41A/LVDS
G5/IOL41B/LVDS
K4/IOL45A/GCLKT_18/LVDS
K3/IOL45B/GCLKC_18/LVDS

B15/IOR1B/TDI
C15/IOR1A/TCK

E15/IOR3A/TMS
D15/IOR3B/TDO

E13_IOR5A/CCLK/LVDS
E14_IOR5B/MODE0/LVDS
F12_IOR9A/D00/DIN/MISO/MI1/LVDS
F13_IOR9B/CSI_B/MOSI/MI0/LVDS
F11_IOR15A/D11/LVDS
G11_IOR15B/D12/LVDS
F15_IOR17A/MODE1/GCLKT_4/LVDS
G15_IOR17B/D10/GCLKC_4/LVDS

G13_IOR20A/D01/MI2/LVDS/DQ4
G14_IOR20B/D02/MI3/LVDS/DQ4
H15_IOR34A/D13/LVDS/DQ4
J15_IOR34B/EMCCLK/LVDS/DQ4
G12_IOR36A/GCLKT_5/PLL/LVDS/DQ4
H12_IOR36B/GCLKC_5/PLL/LVDS/DQ4

H11_IOR41A/D14/GCLKT_7/LVDS
H10_IOR41B/D15/GCLKC_7/LVDS
H13_IOR47A/DONE
K15_IOR56A/RECONFIG_N
J13_IOR57A/GCLKT_6/LVDS/DQ5
J14_IOR57B/GCLKC_6/LVDS/DQ5
J11_IOR59A/LVDS/DQ5
K11_IOR59B/LVDS/DQ5
K12_IOR61A/D07/SDA/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
K13_IOR61B/RDWR_B/SCL/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
L13_IOR63A/D03/SI/SSI0/LVDS/DQS5
L14_IOR63B/D04/SSPI_CS_N/LVDS/DQS5
L15_IOR66A/D05/SO/SSI1/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
M15_IOR66B/D06/SSPI_CLK/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
L12_IOR68A/LVDS/DQ5
M13_IOR68B/LVDS/DQ5
N14_IOR70A/D08/SSPI_WPN/SSI2/LVDS/DQ5
N15_IOR70B/D09/CLKHOLD_N/SSI3/LVDS/DQ5
P14_IOR72A/READY/RPLL1_T_IN0/LVDS/DQ5
P15_IOR72B/CSO_B/MCS_N/PLL/LVDS/DQ5

E5_IOT74A/LVDS/DQ0
E6_IOT74B/LVDS/DQ0
E7_IOT76A/TPLL_T_IN0/LVDS/DQ0
E8_IOT76B/TPLL_C_IN0/LVDS/DQ0
F8_IOT78A/LVDS/DQ0
E9_IOT78B/LVDS/DQ0
F10_IOT89A/GCLKT_1/LVDS/DQ0
E10_IOT89B/GCLKC_1/LVDS/DQ0

B13_IOT142A/LVDS/DQ3
A13_IOT142B/DOUT/LVDS/DQ3
B14_IOT144A/LVDS/DQ3
A14_IOT144B/LVDS/DQ3
D13_IOT146A/PLL/FB0/LVDS/DQ3
C14_IOT146B/PLL/FB0/LVDS/DQ3

E13_IOR5A/CCLK/LVDS

P15_IOR72B/CSO_B/MCS_N/PLL/LVDS/DQ5

F13_IOR9B/CSI_B/MOSI/MI0/LVDS
F12_IOR9A/D00/DIN/MISO/MI1/LVDS

H13_IOR47A/DONE

K15_IOR56A/RECONFIG_N

K15_IOR56A/RECONFIG_N

E14_IOR5B/MODE0/LVDS

F15_IOR17A/MODE1/GCLKT_4/LVDS
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DPHY & CPHY

SERDES

Capacitors must be placed at bottom board. 

MIPI & SERDES

Q0_RXP_0
Q0_RXN_0
Q0_RXP_1
Q0_RXN_1
Q0_RXP_2
Q0_RXN_2
Q0_RXP_3
Q0_RXN_3

Q0_REFCLKP_1
Q0_REFCLKN_1

DPHY0_CKP
DPHY0_CKN
DPHY0_D0P
DPHY0_D0N
DPHY0_D1P
DPHY0_D1N
DPHY0_D2P
DPHY0_D2N
DPHY0_D3P
DPHY0_D3N

CPHY0_D0A
CPHY0_D0B
CPHY0_D0C
CPHY0_D1A
CPHY0_D1B
CPHY0_D1C
CPHY0_D2A
CPHY0_D2B
CPHY0_D2C

Q0_TXP_0
Q0_TXN_0
Q0_TXP_1
Q0_TXN_1
Q0_TXP_2
Q0_TXN_2
Q0_TXP_3
Q0_TXN_3

Q0_REFCLKP_0
Q0_REFCLKN_0
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Serdes Bank Q0

GW5AT-LV60UG225

U5H

BGA225-0P8-13X13

Q0_LN0_TXP_O
D4

Q0_LN0_TXM_O
C4

Q0_LN1_TXP_O
D6

Q0_LN1_TXM_O
C6

Q0_LN2_TXP_O
D8

Q0_LN2_TXM_O
C8

Q0_LN3_TXP_O
D12

Q0_LN3_TXM_O
C12

Q0_LN3_RXM_I
A11Q0_LN3_RXP_I
B11Q0_LN2_RXM_I
A9Q0_LN2_RXP_I
B9Q0_LN1_RXM_I
A7Q0_LN1_RXP_I
B7Q0_LN0_RXM_I
A3Q0_LN0_RXP_I
B3

Q0_REFCLKM_0
A5

Q0_REFCLKM_1
C10Q0_REFCLKP_0

B5
Q0_REFCLKP_1

D10

MIPI_M0

MIPI_M1

GW5AT-LV60UG225

U5G

BGA225-0P8-13X13

M0_CKP
G3

M0_CKN
F3

M0_D0P
J4

M0_D0N
J3

M0_D1P
H4

M0_D1N
H3

M0_D2P
F4

M0_D2N
E3

M0_D3P
C1

M0_D3N
C2

M1_D0A
D1

M1_D0B
E2

M1_D0C
E1

M1_D1A
F1

M1_D1B
G1

M1_D1C
G2

M1_D2A
H1

M1_D2B
J1

M1_D2C
J2

DPHY0_CKP
DPHY0_CKN
DPHY0_D0P
DPHY0_D0N
DPHY0_D1P
DPHY0_D1N
DPHY0_D2P
DPHY0_D2N
DPHY0_D3P
DPHY0_D3N

CPHY0_D0A
CPHY0_D0B
CPHY0_D0C
CPHY0_D1A
CPHY0_D1B
CPHY0_D1C
CPHY0_D2A
CPHY0_D2B
CPHY0_D2C

Q0_RXP_0
Q0_RXN_0
Q0_RXP_1
Q0_RXN_1
Q0_RXP_2
Q0_RXN_2
Q0_RXP_3
Q0_RXN_3

Q0_TXP_0
Q0_TXN_0
Q0_TXP_1
Q0_TXN_1
Q0_TXP_2
Q0_TXN_2
Q0_TXP_3
Q0_TXN_3

Q0_REFCLKP_0
Q0_REFCLKN_0

Q0_REFCLKP_1
Q0_REFCLKN_1



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

Perserve 1 capacitor at each pin. 
Actual P&R may drop some capacitors in case insufficient area.

MIPI / SERDES Power Filter Capacitors Shall Not Be Dropped.

BANK 12/3/4/5
Configuration IO

BANK 8/9
DDR3 IO

Bank 1 & 2: 1.2V By Default.
Bank 10 & 11: 1.8V By Default. 
Bank 3 & 4 & 5 & 12: 3.3V By Default.

FPGA Power

VDD1V5

VDD1V0

VDD3V3

VDD1V2
MIPI_VDD1V0

VCC1V8

Q0_VDDT1V0

Q0_VDDA1V0

VDD1V8

VDD1V8

VDDIO_10_11

VDD1V0

VDD3V3

VDD1V2 MIPI_VDD1V0

VCC1V8

Q0_VDDT1V0

Q0_VDDA1V0

VDDIO_1_2 VDDIO_3_4_5_12

VDDIO_10_11

VDD1V8

VDDIO_1_2

VDDIO_3_4_5_12

VDD1V5

VDDIO_10_11

VDDIO_1_2

VDDIO_3_4_5_12

VDD3V3VDD1V8 VDD1V2
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C34
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C46
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C58
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C45
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C26
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C36
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C31
4.7uF
0402-CLR

R1 0R 0402-CLR

C78
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C42
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C40
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C38
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C30
4.7uF
0402-CLR

R5 DNC 0402-CLR

C52
4.7uF
0402-CLR

R56 0R 0402-CLR

C43
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C39
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C51
4.7uF
0402-CLR

R6 DNC 0402-CLR

C55
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C57
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C47
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C37
4.7uF
0402-CLR

R4 0R 0402-CLR

R3 DNC 0402-CLR

C53
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C48
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C27
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C29
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C56
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C44
4.7uF
0402-CLR

GND

GW5AT-LV60UG225

U5J

BGA225-0P8-13X13

VSS
A1

VSS
A15

VSS
B10

VSS
B6

VSS
C13

VSS
C3

VSS
E11

VSS
F14

VSS
F2

VSS
F6

VSS
G7

VSS
G9

VSS
H8

VSS
J7

VSS
J9

VSS
K14

VSS
K2

VSS
K6

VSS
N13

VSS
N3

VSS
P10

VSS
P6

VSS
R1

VSS
R15

VSS
A2

VSS
B2

VSS
A4

VSS
D3

VSS
E4

VSS
A8

VSS
C9

VSS
C11

VSS
A12

VSS
C7

VSS
C5

C7
0.1uF
0402-CLR

R2 DNC 0402-CLR

C5
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C35
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C32
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C61
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C50
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C49
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C33
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C28
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C54
4.7uF
0402-CLR

C41
4.7uF
0402-CLR

POWER

GW5AT-LV60UG225

U5I

BGA225-0P8-13X13

VDDA/1/2/MIPI_VDDD
D2

VDDA/1/2/MIPI_VDDD
H2

VDDA/1/2/MIPI_VDDD
G4

MIPI_VDD12
G6

Q0_VDDA/Q0_VDDRC/Q0_VDDTC
B8

Q0_VDDA/Q0_VDDRC/Q0_VDDTC
D5

Q0_VDDA/Q0_VDDRC/Q0_VDDTC
D11

Q0_VDDHA
D9 Q0_VDDHA
D7

Q0_VDDT_LN0/1/2/3
B4

Q0_VDDT_LN0/1/2/3
A6

Q0_VDDT_LN0/1/2/3
A10

VCC/VCCC
J8

VCC/VCCC
G8

VCC/VCCC
H9

VCC/VCCC
J10

VCC/VCCC
K7

VCC/VCCC
F9

VCC/VCCC
H7

VCCIO1/VCCIO2
B12

VCCIO10/VCCIO11
M2VCCIO10/VCCIO11
L4

VCCIO12/VCCIO3/VCCIO4
D14VCCIO12/VCCIO3/VCCIO4
H14

VCCIO5
M14VCCIO5
J12

VCCIO8
P8VCCIO8
P12

VCCIO9
M7VCCIO9
P4

VDDX/VCCIO6/7
B1

VDDX/VCCIO6/7
G10

VDDX/VCCIO6/7
J6

VDDX/VCCIO6/7
K9

VDDX/VCCIO6/7
M12

VDDX/VCCIO6/7
F7

VDDH_ADC
E12

VQPS
L11

C65
4.7uF
0402-CLR
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B13/A13/B14/A14/D13/C14 BANK2

E5/E6/E7/E8/F8/E9/F10/E10 BANK1

E13/E14/F12/F13/F11/G11/F15/G15 BANK3

G13/G14/H15/J15/G12/H12 BANK4

H5/H6/K5/J5 BANK10

F5/G5/K4/K3 BANK11

1. Restricted usage on E14/F15. MODE0 must be pulled high, F15 must be pulled low.
   Incorrect states are not allowed.

2. Configuration Flash Pins E13, F12, F13, P15 are not recommended to be used.

3. P14 may be used without restriction.

Removed C15/B15/E15/D15 BANK12 (JTAG)

DONE/RECONFIG_N=Internal Pull Up

E13/E14/F12/F13/F11/G11/F15/G15 BANK3

Interface

VDD5V

VDDIO_3_4_5_12

VDD3V3

VDD1V8

DPHY0_CKP

DPHY0_D0P
DPHY0_CKN

DPHY0_D1P
DPHY0_D0N

DPHY0_D2P
DPHY0_D1N

DPHY0_D3P
DPHY0_D2N

DPHY0_D3N

CPHY0_D0A

CPHY0_D0C
CPHY0_D0B

CPHY0_D1B
CPHY0_D1A

CPHY0_D2A
CPHY0_D1C

CPHY0_D2C
CPHY0_D2B

Q0_TXN_0
Q0_TXP_0

Q0_TXN_1
Q0_TXP_1

Q0_TXP_2

Q0_TXP_3
Q0_TXN_2

Q0_TXN_3

Q0_REFCLKP_0
Q0_REFCLKN_0

Q0_RXP_0

Q0_RXP_1
Q0_RXN_0

Q0_RXN_1

Q0_RXN_2
Q0_RXP_2

Q0_RXP_3

Q0_REFCLKP_1

Q0_RXN_3

Q0_REFCLKN_1

H5/IOL48A/GCLKT_17/LVDS H11_IOR41A/D14/GCLKT_7/LVDS
H6/IOL48B/GCLKC_17/LVDS H10_IOR41B/D15/GCLKC_7/LVDS
K5/IOL50A/GCLKT_16/LVDS
J5/IOL50B/GCLKC_16/LVDS

J13_IOR57A/GCLKT_6/LVDS/DQ5
J14_IOR57B/GCLKC_6/LVDS/DQ5
J11_IOR59A/LVDS/DQ5
K11_IOR59B/LVDS/DQ5

F5/IOL41A/LVDS K12_IOR61A/D07/SDA/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
G5/IOL41B/LVDS K13_IOR61B/RDWR_B/SCL/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
K4/IOL45A/GCLKT_18/LVDS L13_IOR63A/D03/SI/SSI0/LVDS/DQS5
K3/IOL45B/GCLKC_18/LVDS L14_IOR63B/D04/SSPI_CS_N/LVDS/DQS5

L15_IOR66A/D05/SO/SSI1/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
M15_IOR66B/D06/SSPI_CLK/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
L12_IOR68A/LVDS/DQ5

C15/IOR1A/TCK M13_IOR68B/LVDS/DQ5
B15/IOR1B/TDI N14_IOR70A/D08/SSPI_WPN/SSI2/LVDS/DQ5
E15/IOR3A/TMS N15_IOR70B/D09/CLKHOLD_N/SSI3/LVDS/DQ5
D15/IOR3B/TDO P14_IOR72A/READY/RPLL1_T_IN0/LVDS/DQ5

P15_IOR72B/CSO_B/MCS_N/PLL/LVDS/DQ5

E13_IOR5A/CCLK/LVDS E5_IOT74A/LVDS/DQ0
E14_IOR5B/MODE0/LVDS E6_IOT74B/LVDS/DQ0
F12_IOR9A/D00/DIN/MISO/MI1/LVDS E7_IOT76A/TPLL_T_IN0/LVDS/DQ0
F13_IOR9B/CSI_B/MOSI/MI0/LVDS E8_IOT76B/TPLL_C_IN0/LVDS/DQ0
F11_IOR15A/D11/LVDS F8_IOT78A/LVDS/DQ0
G11_IOR15B/D12/LVDS E9_IOT78B/LVDS/DQ0
F15_IOR17A/MODE1/GCLKT_4/LVDS F10_IOT89A/GCLKT_1/LVDS/DQ0
G15_IOR17B/D10/GCLKC_4/LVDS E10_IOT89B/GCLKC_1/LVDS/DQ0

G13_IOR20A/D01/MI2/LVDS/DQ4 B13_IOT142A/LVDS/DQ3
G14_IOR20B/D02/MI3/LVDS/DQ4 A13_IOT142B/DOUT/LVDS/DQ3
H15_IOR34A/D13/LVDS/DQ4 B14_IOT144A/LVDS/DQ3
J15_IOR34B/EMCCLK/LVDS/DQ4 A14_IOT144B/LVDS/DQ3
G12_IOR36A/GCLKT_5/PLL/LVDS/DQ4 D13_IOT146A/PLL/FB0/LVDS/DQ3
H12_IOR36B/GCLKC_5/PLL/LVDS/DQ4 C14_IOT146B/PLL/FB0/LVDS/DQ3

H13_IOR47A/DONE
K15_IOR56A/RECONFIG_N
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J4

ZH1P25-6P-SMT
ZH1P25-6P-SMT-AWB

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4
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5
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M1
M1

M2
M2

DPHY0_CKN
DPHY0_CKP

DPHY0_D0P
DPHY0_D0N

DPHY0_D1N
DPHY0_D1P

DPHY0_D2P
DPHY0_D2N

DPHY0_D3N
DPHY0_D3P

CPHY0_D0B
CPHY0_D0A

CPHY0_D1C
CPHY0_D1B
CPHY0_D1A
CPHY0_D0C

CPHY0_D2C
CPHY0_D2B
CPHY0_D2A

Q0_TXP_0

Q0_TXP_2
Q0_TXN_1
Q0_TXP_1
Q0_TXN_0

Q0_TXN_3
Q0_TXP_3
Q0_TXN_2

Q0_REFCLKN_0
Q0_REFCLKP_0

Q0_RXP_0

Q0_RXP_2
Q0_RXN_1
Q0_RXP_1
Q0_RXN_0

Q0_RXN_3
Q0_RXP_3
Q0_RXN_2

Q0_REFCLKN_1
Q0_REFCLKP_1

CPHY0_D2C
CPHY0_D2B
CPHY0_D2A

CPHY0_D1C
CPHY0_D1B
CPHY0_D1A

CPHY0_D0B
CPHY0_D0A

CPHY0_D0C

Q0_TXN_1
Q0_TXP_1

Q0_TXP_2
Q0_TXN_2

Q0_TXN_3
Q0_TXP_3

Q0_REFCLKN_0
Q0_REFCLKP_0

DPHY0_D0P
DPHY0_D0N

DPHY0_D1N
DPHY0_D1P

DPHY0_CKN
DPHY0_CKP

DPHY0_D2P
DPHY0_D2N

DPHY0_D3N
DPHY0_D3P

Q0_RXN_1
Q0_RXP_1

Q0_RXP_2
Q0_RXN_2

Q0_REFCLKN_1
Q0_REFCLKP_1

Q0_RXN_3
Q0_RXP_3

Q0_RXP_0
Q0_RXN_0

K4/IOL45A/GCLKT_18/LVDS
K3/IOL45B/GCLKC_18/LVDS

D13_IOT146A/PLL/FB0/LVDS/DQ3 B13_IOT142A/LVDS/DQ3
C14_IOT146B/PLL/FB0/LVDS/DQ3 A13_IOT142B/DOUT/LVDS/DQ3

VDDIO_3_4_5_12
C15/IOR1A/TCK
D15/IOR3B/TDO
E15/IOR3A/TMS
B15/IOR1B/TDI

C15/IOR1A/TCKE15/IOR3A/TMS
B15/IOR1B/TDID15/IOR3B/TDO

B14_IOT144A/LVDS/DQ3
A14_IOT144B/LVDS/DQ3

H13_IOR47A/DONE
K15_IOR56A/RECONFIG_N

E10_IOT89B/GCLKC_1/LVDS/DQ0
F10_IOT89A/GCLKT_1/LVDS/DQ0

F12_IOR9A/D00/DIN/MISO/MI1/LVDS
F13_IOR9B/CSI_B/MOSI/MI0/LVDS

G12_IOR36A/GCLKT_5/PLL/LVDS/DQ4

G13_IOR20A/D01/MI2/LVDS/DQ4
G14_IOR20B/D02/MI3/LVDS/DQ4

H10_IOR41B/D15/GCLKC_7/LVDS
H11_IOR41A/D14/GCLKT_7/LVDS

H12_IOR36B/GCLKC_5/PLL/LVDS/DQ4

H15_IOR34A/D13/LVDS/DQ4
J15_IOR34B/EMCCLK/LVDS/DQ4

K12_IOR61A/D07/SDA/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
K13_IOR61B/RDWR_B/SCL/PLL/LVDS/DQ5

L15_IOR66A/D05/SO/SSI1/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
M15_IOR66B/D06/SSPI_CLK/PLL/LVDS/DQ5

E13_IOR5A/CCLK/LVDS
E14_IOR5B/MODE0/LVDS

E5_IOT74A/LVDS/DQ0
E6_IOT74B/LVDS/DQ0

E7_IOT76A/TPLL_T_IN0/LVDS/DQ0
E8_IOT76B/TPLL_C_IN0/LVDS/DQ0

E9_IOT78B/LVDS/DQ0

F15_IOR17A/MODE1/GCLKT_4/LVDS

F8_IOT78A/LVDS/DQ0

G15_IOR17B/D10/GCLKC_4/LVDS

J11_IOR59A/LVDS/DQ5

J13_IOR57A/GCLKT_6/LVDS/DQ5
J14_IOR57B/GCLKC_6/LVDS/DQ5

K11_IOR59B/LVDS/DQ5

L12_IOR68A/LVDS/DQ5

L13_IOR63A/D03/SI/SSI0/LVDS/DQS5
L14_IOR63B/D04/SSPI_CS_N/LVDS/DQS5

M13_IOR68B/LVDS/DQ5

N14_IOR70A/D08/SSPI_WPN/SSI2/LVDS/DQ5
N15_IOR70B/D09/CLKHOLD_N/SSI3/LVDS/DQ5

P14_IOR72A/READY/RPLL1_T_IN0/LVDS/DQ5
P15_IOR72B/CSO_B/MCS_N/PLL/LVDS/DQ5

H5/IOL48A/GCLKT_17/LVDS
H6/IOL48B/GCLKC_17/LVDS

K5/IOL50A/GCLKT_16/LVDS
J5/IOL50B/GCLKC_16/LVDS

F5/IOL41A/LVDS
G5/IOL41B/LVDS

Q0_TXN_0
Q0_TXP_0

F11_IOR15A/D11/LVDS
G11_IOR15B/D12/LVDS

H5/IOL48A/GCLKT_17/LVDS
H6/IOL48B/GCLKC_17/LVDS
K5/IOL50A/GCLKT_16/LVDS
J5/IOL50B/GCLKC_16/LVDS

F5/IOL41A/LVDS
G5/IOL41B/LVDS
K4/IOL45A/GCLKT_18/LVDS
K3/IOL45B/GCLKC_18/LVDS

C15/IOR1A/TCK
B15/IOR1B/TDI
E15/IOR3A/TMS
D15/IOR3B/TDO

E13_IOR5A/CCLK/LVDS
E14_IOR5B/MODE0/LVDS
F12_IOR9A/D00/DIN/MISO/MI1/LVDS
F13_IOR9B/CSI_B/MOSI/MI0/LVDS
F11_IOR15A/D11/LVDS
G11_IOR15B/D12/LVDS
F15_IOR17A/MODE1/GCLKT_4/LVDS
G15_IOR17B/D10/GCLKC_4/LVDS

G13_IOR20A/D01/MI2/LVDS/DQ4
G14_IOR20B/D02/MI3/LVDS/DQ4
H15_IOR34A/D13/LVDS/DQ4
J15_IOR34B/EMCCLK/LVDS/DQ4
G12_IOR36A/GCLKT_5/PLL/LVDS/DQ4
H12_IOR36B/GCLKC_5/PLL/LVDS/DQ4

H11_IOR41A/D14/GCLKT_7/LVDS
H10_IOR41B/D15/GCLKC_7/LVDS

J13_IOR57A/GCLKT_6/LVDS/DQ5
J14_IOR57B/GCLKC_6/LVDS/DQ5
J11_IOR59A/LVDS/DQ5
K11_IOR59B/LVDS/DQ5
K12_IOR61A/D07/SDA/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
K13_IOR61B/RDWR_B/SCL/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
L13_IOR63A/D03/SI/SSI0/LVDS/DQS5
L14_IOR63B/D04/SSPI_CS_N/LVDS/DQS5
L15_IOR66A/D05/SO/SSI1/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
M15_IOR66B/D06/SSPI_CLK/PLL/LVDS/DQ5
L12_IOR68A/LVDS/DQ5
M13_IOR68B/LVDS/DQ5
N14_IOR70A/D08/SSPI_WPN/SSI2/LVDS/DQ5
N15_IOR70B/D09/CLKHOLD_N/SSI3/LVDS/DQ5
P14_IOR72A/READY/RPLL1_T_IN0/LVDS/DQ5
P15_IOR72B/CSO_B/MCS_N/PLL/LVDS/DQ5

E5_IOT74A/LVDS/DQ0
E6_IOT74B/LVDS/DQ0
E7_IOT76A/TPLL_T_IN0/LVDS/DQ0
E8_IOT76B/TPLL_C_IN0/LVDS/DQ0
F8_IOT78A/LVDS/DQ0
E9_IOT78B/LVDS/DQ0
F10_IOT89A/GCLKT_1/LVDS/DQ0
E10_IOT89B/GCLKC_1/LVDS/DQ0

B13_IOT142A/LVDS/DQ3
A13_IOT142B/DOUT/LVDS/DQ3
B14_IOT144A/LVDS/DQ3
A14_IOT144B/LVDS/DQ3
D13_IOT146A/PLL/FB0/LVDS/DQ3
C14_IOT146B/PLL/FB0/LVDS/DQ3

H13_IOR47A/DONE
K15_IOR56A/RECONFIG_N


